
 

 
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk  

   

Residents' 
Services 
Select 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor Colleen Sullivan (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Scott Farley (Opposition Lead) 
Councillor Janet Gardner 
Councillor Ekta Gohil 
Councillor Sital Punja 
Councillor Peter Smallwood 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 25 
OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  
Published: Tuesday, 17 October 2023 

 Contact: Liz Penny, Democratic Services 
Officer 
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=422 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=422


 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 

 

Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use 
in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they
[...]
s. In practice, this is undertaken currently by 
a bi-annual review of the Safer Hillingdon Partnership, which includes senior officers from 
the Metropolitan Police, London Fire Brigade and Probation Service attending to answer 
questions from Councillors. More guidance on this important aspect of external scrutiny will 
be provided to the Committee. 
 
Cross-cutting topics 
 
This Committee will also act as lead select committee on the monitoring and review of the 
following cross-cutting topics: 
 

 Climate Change 

 Local impacts of Heathrow expansion 

 Local impacts of High Speed 2 

 Community Cohesion 
 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in public and those marked Part II will be considered in 
private 

 
 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

5 The Locata Housing System 9 - 12 
 

6 Forward Plan 13 - 24 
 

7 Work Programme 25 - 28 
 



 

 

Minutes 
 

 

RESIDENTS' SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
26 September 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Darran Davies, Scott Farley (Opposition Lead), 
Janet Gardner, Ekta Gohil, Sital Punja and Peter Smallwood 
 
Witnesses Present: 
Superintendent Anthony Bennett, Metropolitan Police Service 
Inspector Ben Wright, Metropolitan Police Service  
 
Officers Present:  
Andy Goodwin, Head of Strategic Finance 
Ceri Lamoureux, Head of Finance for Place  
Richard Webb, Director - Community Safety & Enforcement 
 

14.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Colleen Sullivan with Cllr Darran Davies 
substituting. Cllr Sital Punja had previously advised that she would be arriving a little 
late.  
 

15.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

16.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 14 June 2023 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

17.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items of business were in Part I and would be considered in 
public.  
 

18.     SAFER HILLINGDON PARTNERSHIP AND METROPOLITAN POLICE SERVICE 
REPORT  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Richard Webb, Director of Community Safety and Enforcement, presented the report. 
The Committee heard that the previous Safer Hillingdon Partnership (SHP) strategy 
had concluded earlier in the year. A review of priority themes for the Partnership was 
underway with a focus on ways in which to meet the new duties of the SHP. A needs 
assessment would be completed, and it was anticipated that the new strategy would be 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



  

 

published by the end of January 2024. The priorities of the Partnership were likely to 
include domestic abuse, Violence against Women and Girls, drugs, antisocial 
behaviour and other violent crime, including knife crime. Money had been made 
available from central Government to tackle drugs and alcohol issues, recognising that 
these were a significant driver of crime - there would be a new Drugs and Alcohol 
Partnership in Hillingdon.  
 
Superintendent Anthony Bennett provided an update on the work of the Metropolitan 
Police Service. He confirmed that he was now Neighbourhood Superintendent for 
Hillingdon therefore was no longer responsible for Ealing and Hounslow. Response 
Teams and HQ still sat centrally within the West Area Basic Command Unit (BCU).  
 
It was noted that in 2022, post-Covid restrictions and lockdowns, footfall across 
Hilling
[...]
lingdon had seen an increase in recorded domestic 
abuse crime in recent years. West Area had continued to see the highest volume of 
domestic abuse incidents and offences across the MPS with over 17,450 incidents and 
10,900 offences over the past year – 11.6% and 11.4% of the Met’s total figures. This 
was a matter of concern and initiatives were underway to attempt to drive these figures 
down. West Area BCU had the fourth highest volume of all sexual offences, with rape 
offences accounting for about 37%. The Predatory Offender Unit (POU) had been 
launched in 2020 to tackle high harm repeat offenders against vulnerable members of 
society, particularly women and children. In 2022, WA’s POU had arrested almost 300 
suspects.  
 
The Committee was advised that the Professional Standards Unit (PSU) dealt with 
complaints from the public, internal grievances etc. The main aim locally for the next 
year was to become more proactive and look at patterns of misconduct with a view to 
providing training and resolving issues before they escalated. In terms of the new Met 
for London Plan, key areas of focus would include increasing the number of PCSOs 
and Neighbourhood Inspectors.  
 
Members requested further clarification in respect of local recruitment. It was confirmed 
that 14 PCSOs were to be recruited in 2024 increasing to 36 after two years. There 
was a commitment to 2 officers per ward and all vacancies on ward teams were being 
filled. The Met was trying to limit other distractions to officers could focus on their local 
work. The Right Care, Right Person initiative was due to come in on 1 November 2023. 
It was anticipated that neighbourhood officers would be freed up to engage more with 
local residents thereafter.  
 
Councillors enquired how residents could contact the Safer Neighbourhood Team to 
report issues. It was acknowledged that there was a need for further clarification as to 
when residents should call 111 or 999. Ward team contact numbers and email 
addresses were being checked and would be promoted in newsletters. Further 

Page 3



  

 

advertising was needed to clarify the correct numbers to call and when to call them.  
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that emergency 
response officers did not routinely ask victims if they had been raped. The focus was 
on arresting the perpetrator at the scene. Specialist rained officers would subsequently 
speak to the victim to solicit further information and seek to explore other issues.  
 
Members enquired whether it would be possible for Councillors to attend Gold Groups 
again in the future. It was agreed that this request would be explored further with a 
view to involving Councillors in Gold groups on a more regular basis. However, 
Members were informed that Ward Teams should already be keeping Councillors and 
MPs updated on matters of note.   
 
Councillors were informed that experienced officers were being used to backfill Safter 
Neighbourhood Team posts. With regards to social media, Members observed that 
Ward Safer Neighbourhood Teams tended to use Twitter. This was a concern as many 
Hillingdon residents did not use Twitter and therefore did not receive the information 
provided by the SNTs. It was confirmed that the Police preferred to use Twitter, 
together with OWL and Nextdoor. There were corporate issues with Facebook and 
Instagram which meant they could not be used locally but the Met media and comms 
team were exploring all options available to them. Councillors suggested that police / 
local authority communications could potentially be considered as a future review topic 
(this would fall within the responsibility of the Finance and Corporate Services Select 
Committee).  
 
Members sought clarification as to how residents could be reassured that lesser crimes 
such as ASB and shoplifting were being taken seriously. It was confirmed that officers 
would be encouraged to be consistently present on their wards to address these 
issues. The ASB team in Hillingdon Council had recently been restructured and would 
be localities-based once fully launched. The team would work on more persistent 
problems and the street enforcement team, environmental protection team and out of 
hours teams would continue to operate. There was a commitment to have localities 
teams managers on ward panels.  
 
The Committee commented that residents were sometimes unwilling to report ASB 
issues as they did not know where to go and felt nothing would be done. The Police 
noted that it was important to raise understanding of the role of officers and to better 
inform people when to call the Police. There was a need to engage better with 
residents and build up ward panels. Increased visibility was also key and officers 
needed to be valued and appropriately trained. The New Met London Plan aimed to 
encourage people to report crime and be reassured that something would be done 
about it.  
 
Members requested a heat map indicating where different crimes were more prevalent 
in the Borough and requested more information regarding the ‘dip sample’ mentioned 
on page 22 of the agenda pack. It was confirmed that this related to stop and search – 
a record would be selected at random and thoroughly checked to ensure stop and 
search was being conducted appropriately. The checks would also involve body-worn 
footage.  
 
Councillors sought clarity regarding reaction times noting that a recently reported 
cannabis farm had not been inspected for 17 days by which time it had been cleared. It 
was confirmed that there was no set reaction time. Such cases required planning; 

Page 4



  

 

resources had to be gathered and risk assessments completed which took some time.  
 
With regard to engaging with young people and minority ethnic groups, Supt Bennett 
confirmed that this was a challenge. Work was being undertaken with young people in 
colleges. The Police worked with the Sahara Sisters 
[...]
 construction area 
which had had a knock-on effect on planning income.  
 
RESOLVED: That the budget planning report for services within the remit of the 
Residents’ Services Select Committee be noted.  
 
 

20.     DRAFT FINAL REPORT: A REVIEW OF ALLEY GATING IN HILLINGDON  (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the draft final Alley Gating in Hillingdon review report be 
agreed.  
 

21.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted.  
 

22.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Democratic Services presented the following potential information items as suggested 
by the Chairman for inclusion in the Work Programme: 
 

 Graffiti removal 
 

 Sheltered housing 
 

 Tree planting 
 

 Food waste 
 

 Street Champions 
 

 Animal welfare 
 

 ASBET 
 

 Sports – facilities, engagement & inclusivity 
  

Page 6



  

 

In relation to the last item, it was suggested that this could focus on facilities for women 
and disability access. It could also consider how the Council assisted clubs in procuring 
funds. Members suggested that women-only swimming sessions would be beneficial.  
 
The suggested items would be added to the work programme - further ideas would be 
welcomed.   
 
In respect of the Locata item scheduled for the October meeting, it was confirmed that 
Members wished to see the system in action if possible as this would help them to 
assist and support their residents.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.17 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer on 
epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the 
press and members of the public. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Residents’ Services Select Committee – 25 October 2023 
Classification: Public  

 

THE LOCATA HOUSING SYSTEM 

 

Committee name  Residents’ Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Navdeep Babra - Housing Register, Allocations & Lettings 
Manager 

   

Papers with report  N/A 

 

Ward  All 

 

HEADLINES 
 
For the Committee to build an understanding and awareness of the Locata system which is the 
Council’s choice-based lettings system. A live presentation will be given on how residents interact 
with the system information, which will be of benefit to Councillors undertaking such ward 
casework. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee notes the content of the Locata Housing Services report and live 

demonstration and asks any clarification questions as necessary.  
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Locata is used for the purpose of social housing applications and has been in use for over 15 
years to date. It has proven to be a sound system, not only for the organisation, but also for the 
benefit of the residents, providing a smart simple process from start to end. 

 
Locata is the most used system amongst all local authorities and is currently used for social 
housing applicants. Most residents can use the system without the need for support. 
 
Locata provides residents with one system where all properties are advertised online that 
residents have access to bid for. For those who are unable to place bids themselves, there is 
scope in the system to place the bids on their behalf.  
 

PERFORMANCE DATA 
 
Locata provides the following services to all residents that are currently registered on the Council’s 

choice-based lettings system: 

-  Apply online 

-  Upload documents online 7 stored in one place 

-  Complete any change in circumstances in live time 

-  Place bids online  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Residents’ Services Select Committee – 25 October 2023 
Classification: Public  

 

There are currently 3575 residents registered to place bids for social housing on Locata – these 

are separated into the following priority bands (with Band A being highest priority): 

 

  
 

Average waiting times for social housing properties by priority band are set out below:  

 

 
 
Any resident that is shortlisted for social housing will be offered a viewing; however, any offer of 
accommodation would be in line with their priority band and date, and subject to a verification 
check.  
 

RESIDENT BENEFIT 

 
The system is currently used for residents who wish to register for social housing with the London 

Borough of Hillingdon and has proven to be a successful system to date. 

 

Locata is not only computer friendly, but tablet and mobile phone adaptable, thus making it easily 
accessible for applicants. 
 
Applicants have direct access to the system to check their applications at any given time. Once 

a Locata application is completed, it is fed into the Council’s Civica system and a process to carry 
out the assessment is initiated. Applications feed directly into the Council’s Northgate 

Page 10



 

 

 
Residents’ Services Select Committee – 25 October 2023 
Classification: Public  

system which caters for all the Council’s housing needs to include applications, rents, tenancies 
and estates. 
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None at this stage. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None at this stage.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil.  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Residents’ Services Select Committee – 25 October 2023 
Classification: Public 

RESIDENTS’ SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE - CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 

Committee name  Residents’ Services Select Committee 

   

Officer reporting  Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer 

   

Papers with report  Appendix A – Latest Forward Plan  

 

Ward  As shown on the Forward Plan 

 

HEADLINES 
 

To monitor the Cabinet’s latest Forward Plan which sets out key decisions and other decisions to 
be taken by the Cabinet collectively and Cabinet Members individually over the coming year. The 
report sets out the actions available to the Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Residents’ Services Select Committee notes the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is published monthly, usually around the first or second week of each 
month. It is a rolling document giving the required public notice of future key decisions to be taken. 
Should a later edition of the Forward Plan be published after this agenda has been circulated, 
Democratic Services will update the Committee on any new items or changes at the meeting. 
 
As part of its Terms of Reference, each Select Committee should consider the Forward Plan and, 
if it deems necessary, comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on the items listed which 
relate to services within its remit.  For reference, the Forward Plan helpfully details which Select 
Committee’s remit covers the relevant future decision item listed. 
 
The Select Committee’s monitoring role of the Forward Plan can be undertaken in a variety of 
ways, including both pre-decision and post-decision scrutiny of the items listed. The provision of 
advance information on future items listed (potentially also draft reports) to the Committee in 
advance will often depend upon a variety of factors including timing or feasibility, and ultimately 
any such request would rest with the relevant Cabinet Member to decide. However, the 2019 
Protocol on Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet Relations (part of the Hillingdon Constitution) does 
provide guidance to Cabinet Members to: 
 

 Actively support the provision of relevant Council information and other requests from the 
Committee as part of their work programme; 

 Where feasible, provide opportunities for committees to provide their input on forthcoming 
executive reports as set out in the Forward Plan to enable wider pre-decision scrutiny (in 
addition to those statutorily required to come before committees, i.e. policy framework 
documents – see para. below). 

 
As mentioned above, there is bo
[...]
ve Demonstration X
Monitoring of Master Plan for Uxbridge (Council Strategy) X
Weed Spraying X
Homelessness Strategy, Allocation Policy and Private Sector Placement Policy Consultation Drafts X
Resident usage of new digital system to report ASB & impact of 
increased fees on fly tipping X

Crime & Disorder - Statutory Scrutiny (themed)
Safer Hillingdon Partnership Development
Safer Hillingdon Partnership Performance X
Safer Hillingdon Partnership Performance &Theme 2 - TBC
SHP Performance - Casey review / actions to address concerns X

Past review delivery
Review of Alley Gating X

Internal use only
Date deadline confirmed to report authors
Report deadline 2 Jun 7 Jul 15 Sep 13 Oct 17 Nov 5 Jan 2 Feb 1 Mar 29 Mar
Agenda publication date 6 Jun 11 Jul 18 Sep 17 Oct 21 Nov 8 Jan 5 Feb 5 Mar 2 Apr

Committee Site Visits (dates tbc)
CCTV Control Room, Civic Centre (25 July 2022)
Uxbridge and West Drayton Leisure Centre
Harlington Road Depot (28 September 2022)
Weed Killing Contractor (6 June 2023)
Heathrow Airport (Imported Food Office)  (4 October 2022) 
Noise Team
Hillingdon Fire Station (7 December 2022)
Graffiti Removal
Breakspear Crematorium (25 January 2023)
Harefield and Yiewsley Civic Amenity Sites 
Traffic wardens
Trinity Homeless / the Big Sleep Out - December 2023
Canal Visit - 1 November 2023 
Abandoned Vehicles
The Battle of Britain Bunker (26 July 2023 at 6pm) 
Building Control
Planning Enforcement
HS2 Site Visit 

Residents' Services Select Committee

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 The Locata Housing System
	6 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan
	Decision Forward List


	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme 2
	Residents Services SC





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
 

 

RESIDENTS' SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
25 October 2023 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Colleen Sullivan (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Darran Davies, Scott Farley 
(Opposition Lead), Janet Gardner, Ekta Gohil, Sital Punja and Peter Smallwood 
 
Others Present:  
Melissa Blower (Housing Project Manager) 
Maggie Nelson (Head of Housing Needs) 
Liz Penny (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

23.     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wayne Bridges with Councillor 
Darran Davies substituting.  
 

24.     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

25.     TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 26 September 2023 be agreed 
as an accurate record.  
 

26.     TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all the items of business were marked Part I and would be 
considered in public.  
 

27.     THE LOCATA HOUSING SYSTEM  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Maggie Nelson, Head of Housing Needs and Melissa Blower, Housing Project 
Manager, presented the Locata Housing System report.  
 
Members were informed that Locata was an online choice-based lettings (CBL) system 
which was available to anyone who wished to apply to join the social housing register. 
The Council’s Social Housing Allocations Policy set out and governed how officers 
assessed and determined which applicants were eligible to join the housing register, 
which priority banding they were to be awarded and their bedroom size need. Locata 
was the most commonly used CBL system across all local authorities.  
 
The Committee heard that Locata was a computer-friendly system which could also be 
accessed via a tablet or mobile phone. It was easy to use, and applicants had direct 



  

 

access to the system to check their applications at any time. Once a Locata application 
had been completed and submitted, the information was fed into the Council’s ‘Civica’ 
system where a process to carry out the assessment was initiated. The application also 
fed directly into the ‘Northgate’ system which catered for all other housing elements 
such as rent accounts, tenancy details and estates. 
 
It was confirmed that all applicants were expected to apply online and only needed to 
have an email address to register. The application form took approximately 20 – 30 
minutes to complete. All applicants were expected to upload their documents as part of 
their application. All documents added or any identified changes were updated through 
the same account. Bids for properties and offers of accommodation were also 
communicated through this account.  
 
In response to questions from Committee Members, it was confirmed that banding was 
based on level of priority with A being the most urgent. Most properties that became 
available would be allocated to band A applicants hence those in band B tended to 
remain on the housing register for longer and numbers were higher. The information 
was reviewed annually to ensure people still wanted to remain on the housing register. 
Bandings would only be reviewed upon receipt of new information or when an applicant 
was at the point of becoming shortlisted for a property.  
 
Members requested further clarification in respect of the waiting times set out on page 
10 of the agenda pack. It was confirmed that these numbers were based on an 
average and did not necessarily fully reflect the length of waiting times – for example, 
an applicant could wait in band C for a considerable period and then move to band B 
for a short period of time before being allocated a property.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding enhanced banding, it was 
confirmed that an applicant could be moved up to a higher band if they met more than 
one of the priority criteria (medical need, overcrowding, 10-year residency etc). The 
housing register was only for those who had a housing need – those who were already 
suitably housed did not qualify. Members learnt that, within band A, enhanced priority 
was afforded to those who were required to move due to decanting, were under 
occupiers or were management transfers.  
 
Members heard that banding letters were sent out to all new applicants detailing likely 
waiting times and explaining that it was unlikely the Council could offer a property to all 
those who joined the housing register due to the level of demand. New people were 
joining the register all the time hence those in lower bands were less likely to be 
housed. Allocation would also depend on bedroom need – someone in band B waiting 
for a one-bedroom property was much more likely to be successful than someone in 
the same band waiting for a larger house.  
 
Members noted that some residents were not computer literate or did not have English 
as their first language and enquired how these residents were supported. Officers 
stated that letters were generally sent in English but translation services and user 
guides in different languages were available if needed.  
 
Councillors requested further information regarding urgent cases. It was confirmed that, 
as set out in the Council’s Social Housing Allocations Policy, urgency depended on the 
severity of need. Those in band A tended to include applicants who had an urgent 
medical need, needed to move to enable fostering or adoption, were in fear of violence 
or were hospital bed blockers. The system did not allow for more than one criterion to 



  

 

be allocated to a case. Where more than one criterion applied, applicants could go to a 
panel where their case would be considered individually. A higher banding was 
sometimes awarded if there were multiple reasons why that person needed to move. If 
the applicant was already in the highest band, officers tended to apply the criteria 
which might attract additional priorities.  
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, Members heard that, once an 
application had been submitted, the applicant was given a list of the documents 
needed to support their application. Officers assessed each application individually and 
requested additional information as required. Applicants could provide new information 
at any time which would be reviewed accordingly. 
 
Members queried how digital poverty was being addressed. It was noted that residents 
could access the Locata system in libraries. If necessary, systems were in place to 
automatically bid for properties on behalf of residents. Those who lacked literacy skills 
were sometimes referred to support agencies who could assist them in completing the 
application form.  
 
Councillors observed that some residents had reported difficulties whereby their 
banding had been updated but this had not been reflected on the Locata system. 
Members heard that the Council used two systems – Locata was the front of house 
system but there was also a back-office system. Sometimes there was a delay in data 
loading which could result in the two systems not matching up for a while. At the 
request of Members, it was agreed that officers would explore this further in an attempt 
to resolve this anomaly.  
 
Members sought further details regarding the Hardship Panel. It was reported that the 
Panel usually comprised senior management officers from the Housing Team, although 
other professionals working with families also attended on occasion.  
 
In response to further questions from Committee Members, it was confirmed that 
officers would not normally review a case unless they were notified of a change. If a 
resident felt they had been awarded the wrong banding, a review process was in place 
to enable people to appeal against the decision. Officers would then review the case to 
ensure the correct decision had been made.  
 
With regards to fraud, Members heard that a system was in place to ensure the 
appropriate checks were carried out when someone was shortlisted for a property; the 
counter fraud team was also requested to carry out an inspection.  
 
At the request of Councillors, it was agreed that statistics showing the number of 
people on lower bandings who had been offered housing would be shared after 
the meeting. Members were informed that smaller households on band B were more 
likely to secure a property because there were less people bidding for these properties 
and a higher proportion of stock. Waiting times and statistics regarding numbers of lets 
were published annually. The Locata system also provided a feedback option and 
advised residents of any properties for which they had been shortlisted. Officers always 
attempted to be as realistic as possible to ensure residents understood that those on a 
lower banding were much less likely to be offered a property.  
 
Members welcomed this approach but regretted the fact that residents in need of a 
larger family home were less likely to be offered anything. It was confirmed that, at the 
beginning of October, 3575 residents had been registered to place bids for social 



  

 

housing on Locata – this figure was quite an accurate representation of the total 
number of people who approached the Council with a housing need. Anyone who 
approached as homeless and was owed a prevention Duty or relief Duty would 
automatically be added onto the housing register, albeit it in one of the lower bands 
initially until the full application had been assessed – ten year residency in the Borough 
was not essential.  
 
It was confirmed that the specific criteria for each banding were set out in the Council’s 
Social Housing Allocations Policy; this could be further clarified by officers if necessary.   
 
In response to further questions from the Committee, it was noted that, when a case 
was reviewed and an applicant was moved up a band, the priority date was reset at 
that point to reflect the change in circumstances and need. It would be unfair to retain 
previous waiting times at this point. When the Council had adopted the current Locata 
system, all existing cases had been migrated from the old system and priority dates / 
waiting times had been retained.  
 
Members enquired how the Council ensured that all relevant criteria were considered in 
a holistic way. It was confirmed that this was the responsibility of the Hardship Panel. 
Officers also worked closely with colleagues in social services and other agencies and, 
when an applicant had a developing need, attempted to move them as quickly as 
possible.  
 
Members were advised that applicants could place bids on Locata any day of the week. 
Most adverts for properties only stayed on the system for seven days, so residents 
were advised to log on the same day each week so as not to miss out on anything 
within a bidding cycle. New voids were added weekly and were only re-advertised if 
they had not been allocated in the first round which happened rarely.  
 
Councillors reported that they had heard of cases whereby residents had been unable 
to bid on certain properties or properties had disappeared from Locata before the 
seven days had expired. It was confirmed that this sometimes happened when 
properties were withdrawn from Locata, either because the property was no longer 
becoming void or because an urgent need to move necessitated a direct allocation. It 
was also noted that, if residents did not log in to their individual accounts, they could 
see all the properties advertised on the Locata system including those they were not 
eligible to bid for.  
 
Members enquired whether it would be possible for those residents who were unable to 
access the Locata system themselves and relied on automatic bidding, to be kept 
informed of the status of their bids and provided with feedback. It was acknowledged 
that this was not currently happening and applicants were only contacted when they 
were shortlisted for a property. Officers agreed to explore the possibility of 
enhancing the Locata system to provide monthly feedback to those on automatic 
bidding.  
 
With regards to banding, Members learnt that, within band A, enhanced priority was 
afforded to those who were required to move due to decanting, people who were under 
occupiers and people who were management transfers.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Locata Housing System report be noted.  
 

28.     FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6) 



  

 

 

 RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

29.     WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer on 
epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, officers, the 
press and members of the public. 


